



April 01, 2025

# **Hospital District**

#### Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

### Table of Contents

Hospital District	3
Private Acts of 2006 Chapter 116	3

## **Hospital District**

### Private Acts of 2006 Chapter 116

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 99 of the Private Acts of 1953, as amended by Chapter 206 of the Private Acts of 1955; Chapter 21 of the Private Acts of 1965; Chapter 29 of the Private Acts of 1967; Chapter 154 of the Private Acts of 1992; Chapter 113 of the Private Acts of 1994, and Chapter 174 of the Private Acts of 1996, together with any other acts which amend any thereof, relative to the City of Clarksville and Montgomery County Memorial General Hospital District, is hereby repealed.

**SECTION 2.** Upon the issuance of public notice by the Memorial General Hospital District of the dissolution of said Hospital District, all of the assets and other property then held by said Hospital District shall be contributed and transferred to the Clarksville-Montgomery County Community Health Foundation, Inc., a Tennessee nonprofit corporations.

**SECTION 3**. The Memorial General Hospital District (in its own right and as the successor to the charitable interests of the following referenced entities: "Memorial Hospital", "Memorial General Hospital", "Clarksville Memorial Hospital", and "Clarksville Hospital, Inc.") is a beneficiary under the last will and testament of Gussie W. Burney, Finley E. Gracey, Maurice L. Hughes, William Arthur Plummer, Annie S. Plummer and Luther Tippit. From and after the time the said Hospital District gives public notice of the dissolution of said Hospital District, the Clarksville-Montgomery County Community Health Foundation, Inc., shall become the substitute beneficiary (replacing said Hospital District in all respects) under the last will and testament of Gussie W. Burney, Finley E. Gracey, William Arthur Plummer, Annie S. Plummer and Luther Tippit, and the Clarksville-Montgomery County Public Library shall become the substitute beneficiary (replacing said Hospital District in all respects) under the last will and testament of Maurice L. Hughes. Each such substitute beneficiary for said Hospital District named in this section shall be subject to such limitations as are imposed on said Hospital District under each such respective last will and testament or trust.

**SECTION 4.** This act shall have no effect unless and until approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the County Commission of Montgomery County and the City Council of the City of Clarksville. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the County Commission of Montgomery County and the City Council of the City of Clarksville, respectively, and certified to the secretary of state.

**SECTION 5.** For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 4.

Passed: May 26, 2006.

**Source URL:** https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/hospital-district